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APPLICATION FOR THE DELETION OF RESTRICTIVE TITLE DEED CONDITIONS, SUBDIVISION, 
DEPARTURES AND COUNCIL’S APPROVAL:  ERF 700 BANTRY BAY AT 377 OCEAN VIEW DRIVE 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND APPLICATIONS 

 
The purpose of this report is to motivate the applications required to permit the subdivision of Erf 
700 into two portions with one dwelling house on each portion.  The existing dwelling house will 
be situated on Remainder Erf 700 while a new, smaller, single dwelling house will be constructed 
on the proposed Portion 1.   
 
The following applications are required in terms of Section 42 of the City of Cape Town’s Municipal 
Planning Amendment By-Law, 2019 (‘By-Law): 
 
Section 42(b):  Permanent departures from the provisions of the Development 

Management Scheme (‘DMS’) as set out in this report,  
 

Section 42(d): The subdivision of Erf 700 into the Remainder (approximately 
1091m²) and Portion 1 (approximately 320m²),  

 
Section 42(g):  Deletion of title deed conditions from the Deed of Transfer 

T9853/1997, and 
 
Section 42(i):  Council’s approval in terms of Item 126(b) of the DMS to permit a 

retaining structure holding back earth to exceed a height of more 
than 2m above the existing ground level. 

 

 
The Ocean View Drive street elevation of Erf 700 (note the green corridor to the extreme left). 
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The following documents are attached to this report: 
 
Annexure A: Power of Attorney  
Annexure B: Copy of the Deed of Transfer T9853/1997 
Annexure C: SG Diagram No. 2912/74 
Annexure D: Botany Bay Estate Township Extension 
Annexure E: Conveyancer’s Certificate 
Annexure F: Record of pre-application consultation meeting 
Annexure G: Diagram indicated existing lease area from Council 
Annexure H: Proposed sketch Plans as prepared by Bert Pepler Architects 
Annexure I: Land Surveyor’s survey and base level certificate as prepared by KA Hodge Land 

Surveyors 
Annexure J: Subdivision plan 
Annexure K: List of conditions to be deleted and applications required 
 Application Form. 

 
 

2. THE PROPERTY 

 
2.1 Ownership and Title Deed  

 
Erf 700 Bantry Bay is registered in the name of Mark Myron & Josephine Fisher, measures 1410m² 
in extent, and is held by Deed of Transfer No. T9853/1997 – see Annexure B, attached.  The 
current erf is the result of a consolidation of Erven 554 and 555 (from 1974) as indicated on the SG 
diagram No. 2912/74, an extract of which is attached below:  
 

   
 
Note that the name of the “Upper High Level Road” was changed to “Ocean View Drive” in 1975. 
 
The owners have duly authorised Thomas Brian Brummer to submit the application on their 
behalf, and the signed Power of Attorney is attached hereto as Annexure A.    
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The bond on the property has been cancelled and accordingly no bondholder’s consent is 
required.  
 

2.2 Locality and Context  
 
With reference to the Locality Map, below, the property is situated on the higher reaches of 
Bantry Bay (Atlantic Seaboard), on the upper side of Ocean View Drive (which is a cul-de-sac in the 
west) with relative unimpeded views towards the ocean.  It is one of the largest (single) residential 
erven in the area.   
 

 
 
The properties directly behind (east of) Erf 700 (i.e. those properties which abut the lower side of 
Arcadia Road) are situated at a considerable height above the application erf.  The dwelling on Erf 
876 is, for example, several storeys higher than the dwelling on Erf 700, as can be seen on the 
photograph below.   
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The dwelling house on Erf 876 – directly behind Erf 700 

 
In accordance with the topography of the area, Erf 700 also has a relatively steep gradient with the 
result that the existing dwelling house consists of several storeys, and is situated relatively high 
above Ocean View Drive.  The existing dwelling house has been constructed relatively close to the 
south-western boundary of the property (the upper part of the property) with the north-eastern 
portion of Erf 700 (the lower part) being largely vacant.   
 
The area is predominantly characterised by Single Residential Zoned properties.  Erf 700 abuts an 
open space (marked as “thoroughfare State Land” on the noting sheet) directly to the east which is 
one of the green corridors that run in an south-north direction from the mountain to the lower 
reaches of the Atlantic Seaboard (the thoroughfare is relatively heavily treed with mature blue-
gum trees) as can be seen on the following photographs.  The thoroughfare (green belt) is 
considered to be a “common boundary” in terms of the definition of “street boundary” in the 
DMS.  
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View in a southern direction (up the green belt) with Erf 700 visible to the right 

 

   
View in a northern direction (down the green belt) with Erf 700 now to the left, and Ocean View 

Drive at the bottom 
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   View in an eastern direction from Erf 700 towards the green belt 
 
The Aerial Photograph, below, illustrates the urban context of the property in relation to the 
surrounding erven, the street and the abutting green belt.  The property is located on the upper 
(eastern) side of Ocean View Drive. 
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The western and northern elevations of the existing dwelling on Erf 700 (note the towering 

dwelling on Erf 876 at the rear). 
 

   
Ocean View Drive street elevations of Erven 523 and 768 (across the road from Erf 700) 

 
Lease area 
 
A portion of the green belt (or “thoroughfare”) abutting Erf 700 to the east and measuring 140m² 
in extent is currently being leased by the owners (of Erf 700) from the City of Cape Town.  The 
extent of the lease area is indicated on the lease diagram (Annexure G). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8 

 

2.3 Surveyor General’s Diagrams  
 
The Noting Sheet as obtained from the Surveyor-General’s office, below, indicates the context of 
the property in relation to the surrounding erven and street network.  

 
       

 
 
 
2.4 Title Deed   
 

Erf 700 forms part of the original Botany Bay Estate which was created in 1901 (refer to Annexure 
D).   
 
When this Township Extension was established (in 1928), no town planning scheme existed for 
Cape Town.  The subdivision of the Estate was approved subject to conditions that were imposed 
in favour of “all owners of property in Botany Bay Estate” (Conditions E), and imposed “in regard 
to Bantry Bay Township with the sanction of the Administrator” (Conditions F).  These conditions 
were registered in the title deeds of the erven to regulate the development of the erven in 
particular and the township in general.  The Botany Bay Estate comprises the whole area indicated 
on SG Diagram No. 1399/1901, which is attached as Annexure D (Erf 700 falls in Lot HD as 
indicated on this plan).  Lot HD is a portion of Botany Bay Estate, and according the application 

must be advertised to the whole of Botany Bay as reflected on the 1901 diagram. 
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For ease of reference, the image below is an extract from the above-mentioned diagram, with the 
locality of the erf indicated by the star: 
 

 
 
The conditions which have relevance to this application, and which currently restrict the proposed 
development are set out below.  It is noted that what is now known as Ocean View Drive used to 
be called “Upper High Level Road” (and measuring 15.74m) as indicated on the SG diagram no. 
2912/74.  (The name change was approved by the Administrator in 1975, as per the note on the 
General Plan).  Accordingly, the 4,72m street boundary building line as referred to in Condition F.2 
applies in this instance.   
 
The conditions which have relevance to this application and which are proposed to be deleted are 
as follows: 
 
Condition E.1: “The above property shall not be subdivided into lots of a smaller area 

than 595 square metres.”  
 
Condition E.2* “No more than one house shall be built on each lot and no dwelling 

house to be built shall be inconsistent with the environment.”  
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Condition F.1: “That no lots shall have a frontage of less than 18,89 metres and that 
they be used for residential purposes only.” 

 
Condition F.2: “That a space of not less than 4,72 metres in width be left in front of all 

lots fronting or abutting on the High Level Road**, 15,74 metres, and the 
roadway marked thoroughfare.  That a space of not less than 3,15 
metres in width be left in front of all lots fronting or abutting on any of 
the three roads, 12,59 metres.  Such space may be utilised as gardens or 
forecourts.”   

 
    **Now known as Ocean View Drive.  
 
Condition F.3:  “That not more than one dwelling be erected on any one lot without the 

written consent of the Council of the City of Cape Town, and that no 
more than one-third of the area of any one lot be built upon.”   

 
*It is noted that this condition was imposed against all lots in the Botany Bay Estate as per the SG 
diagram No. 1399/1901.  The current Erf 700 originally consisted of Erven 554 and 555 (Lots 84 & 
85) – see below, with the number of dwelling houses per Lot restricted to one.  Since the proposal 
is to subdivide Erf 700 to form two erven (or lots) again, it can be argued that the removal of this 
condition is technically not required.  However, given that the cadastral boundaries of the 
proposed erven are different from the original lots’, and that the DMS now permits two dwelling 
houses as of right on each erf, it is considered prudent to also remove this condition. 
 

 
Extract from General Plan indicating the two original erven (Lots 84 & 85) –  
now Erf 700. 
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In terms of the Council’s Standard Operating Procedures (dated 10 January 2017), since the above-
mentioned Conditions were imposed prior to 1934 (including in terms of the Ordinance No. 13 of 
1927), they are deemed to be Category 1.2 conditions.  This means that the Council is not required 
to enforce compliance with them and may grant planning approval even if such approval 
contravenes these conditions.  However, since they are registered in favour of “every person 
owning any piece of land in this Estate” it is considered prudent to make the necessary application 
to have these conditions removed.  The removal of these conditions is on a voluntary basis, not 
mandatory.   
 

 
2.5 Conveyancers Certificate 

 
A title deed search was conducted by Nicolette Joubert from Debra Gouws Hamer Attorneys Inc. 
who has certified that the conditions to be deleted were imposed at a time prior to the Ordinance 
No. 33 of 1934, and are thus considered to be category 1.2 conditions (to be removed voluntarily).   
 

 

3. ZONING 

 
3.1 Base Zoning 
 

The zoning of properties in Cape Town is controlled by the provisions of the DMS, being Schedule 
III of the By-Law.  Below is an extract of the Council’s Zoning Map that indicates that the property 
is zoned Single Residential Zoning: SR1.    
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4. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Site Development Plans and proposed development 
 

The property is currently improved with a multi-storey single dwelling house which is situated 
towards the south-western boundary of the erf.  A swimming pool is situated in the south-eastern 
corner of the property, which is the highest point of the erf and next to Erf 876 and the green belt.   
 
The proposal is to subdivide the property into two portions:  a Remainder (approximately 1091m² 
in extent) will contain the existing dwelling house (which is to be retained) and Portion 1 
(approximately 320m²) on which a new single dwelling house will be constructed.  The rear (south-
eastern) portion of the erf – containing the pool, will continue to form part of the Remainder.  
 
The development rules pertaining to the proposed Portion 1 will differ from that of the existing 
(un-subdivided) erf as set out in the following table: 
 

Development rule Erf 700 (un-subdivided erf): 
measuring 1410m² 

Proposed Portion 1 
(measuring 320m²) 

Floor factor N/A 1.0 

Maximum floor space 1500m² (424m² existing 
dwelling) 

320m²  

Height to wall plate (from base 
level) 

9m 8m 

Height to top of roof (from 
base level) 

11m 10m 

Street boundary building line 4,5m 3,5m 

Common boundary building 
line 

3m 0m for first 12m measured 
perpendicular from street 
boundary and 0m for 60% of 
total remaining linear 
distance along all common 
boundaries around land unit 
and 3m for remainder.  

Garages & carports from street 5m 1,5m, subject to conditions 

 
The proposed Remainder (approximately 1091m²) will still fall in the same category of Single 
Residential erven as that of the un-subdivided erf (1410m²), and accordingly the development 
rules for the proposed Remainder remain unaffected.   
 
The proposed dwelling house (on Portion 1) will comply with the permitted heights to the wall 
plate and top of roof (as measured from the base level).  In fact, the proposed dwelling is 
approximately 2m lower than permitted (the total height of the proposed dwelling is 8m from the 
base level to top of roof; the only exception is the relatively small architectural feature which 
punctures the 8m line but complies with the 10m to top of roof restriction). However, due to the 
relatively steep gradient of the site, portions of the building beyond 12m from the street boundary 
and within 3m of the eastern and western common boundaries, will exceed the permitted height 
of 4m above the base level, and will require a (height) departure.  A small portion of the building, 
on the south (rear) common boundary, is also within the 3m building line, and requires a setback 
departure.  
 
Item 22(c)(ii) and (iii) of the DMS read as follow: 
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(ii) Where a building is permitted in this zoning within 3m of a common boundary, the height 
will be limited to 4m measured from base level to top of roof. 

 
(iii) Notwithstanding the provisions in sub-paragraph (ii), within the first 12m along a 

common boundary measured perpendicular from the street boundary line and where a 
building is  not set back from such common boundary, the height is determined in 
accordance with the “Table of floor factor, floor space, height and building lines in Single 
Residential Zoning 1”.   

 
In other words, if the proposed building – within 12m from the street and within 3m from such 
common boundary, does not directly abut the common boundary the height of that portion of the 
building within the 3m setback is limited to 4m (measured from the base level to the top of roof).  
Points of the proposed building, along the western common boundary, are partially on the 
boundary and partially setback from the common boundary and exceeds 4m in height.  
Accordingly, those portions setback from the common boundary require a departure (refer to 
North and West Elevations).   
 
The proposed pool, at 0m from the eastern common boundary (abutting the green belt), requires 
a departure.   
 
Some windows are also proposed within 1,5m of the eastern common boundary (with the green 
belt), and require departures.  
 
The floor space of the proposed dwelling house is approximately 304m² (floor factor of 0.95) and 
complies with the permitted floor factor of 1.0.   
 
A new drive-way with a carriageway crossing (CWC) width of 5m will provide access to the double 
garage, from Ocean View Drive.  
 
The area around the proposed pool will be filled with soil in order to allow for the planting of trees 
as part of the landscaping of the site and to pick up on the existing blue gum trees in the abutting 
green belt (refer to second floor/third storey plan).  Due to the relative steep gradient of the land, 
and in order to plant these trees, the retaining walls required to hold back this proposed loose 
earth (fill) will exceed a height of 2m above the existing ground level (egl) – refer to Sections B and 
D.  Council’s approval is required in terms of Item 126(b) of the DMS to permit these retaining 
walls to be approximately 2,9m and 3,25m above the egl.  It is noted that the proposed retaining 
walls and fill does not affect the height of (the ground floor of) the building or the overall height of 
the building in any way, given its location and nature.  In other words, there is no impact on 
height, views or privacy.  
 
The site has been surveyed by KA Hodge Land Surveyors who calculated and prepared the base 
level certificate.  The base level is 155,270m, and the proposed dwelling complies with the 
permitted height from the base level to the wall plate and the top of roof.   
 
The proposed subdivision will create a new (internal) common boundary between the existing and 
the proposed dwelling houses, with the existing dwelling being 1,3m from the new common 
boundary.  In terms of Item 146 of the DMS, “when the City grants approval for the subdivision of 
property containing one or more existing approved structures, so as to locate different structures 
on separate land units, the city’s approval is deemed to have been granted for any building line or 
coverage departure that arises from the approved subdivision…”.  Accordingly, the departure 
relating to the existing dwelling’s proximity from the new common boundary is deemed to be 
granted in terms of the above-mentioned Item and no application is required in this regard.  With 
the proposed Remainder being larger than 650m² (it is approximately 1091m²), the permitted 
floor space is 1500m² and there is thus no application in this regard.   
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The following table sets out the permitted vs. the proposed development rules of the proposed 
Portion 1: 
 

Development rule Permitted/required Proposed Departure 

Floor factor  1.0 0.95 (approx. 303m²) No 

Height to wall plate 
(from base level) 

8m <8m No 

Height to top of roof 
(from base level) 

10m 10m No 

Street boundary building 
line 

3,5m 2,9m & 2,5m Yes 

Common boundary 
building line 

0m for first 12m measured 
perpendicular from street 
boundary and 0m for 60% 
of total remaining linear 
distance along all common 
boundaries around land 
unit and 3m for 
remainder.  
 
Buildings in the “60% 
zone” and within 3m of 
the common boundary 
must be 4m from base 
level to top of roof. 
 
Buildings within 12m of 
the street boundary and 
not set back from the 
common boundary must 
be 4m from base level to 
top of roof.  

0m (south boundary) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6,355m and 7, 86m 
in lieu of 4m 
 
 
 
 
4,75m and 6,51m in 
lieu of 4m 
 

Yes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes  
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

Swimming pool 1m 0m (east common 
boundary) 

Yes 

Window/door 
placement 

1,5m 0m Yes 

Retaining wall for 
holding back earth 

2m above egl 2,9m and 3,25m 
above egl 

Yes 

Parking 1 parking bay 2 parking bays No 

Garages/carports from 
street  

1,5m 6m No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



15 

 

 
The following images of the proposed dwelling on Portion 1 are from the model built by Bert 
Pepler Architects, who also prepared the sketch plans, attached as Annexure H).   
 

 
Aerial view of the proposed dwelling from a northern direction (the proposed subdivision 
line is indicated in red). 

Ocean View Drive 

Portion of 

existing 

dwelling 

on Erf 700 

Green 

belt 

Erf 876 
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Direct (northern) view of proposed dwelling on Portion 1, from Ocean View Drive (the 
structure to the right and circled is a portion of the existing dwelling house on Erf 700) 

 

 
North-eastern view of the proposed dwelling house on Portion 1 

Ocean View Drive  

Green  

belt 

Green belt 

Ocean  

View 

Drive  
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South-western view of the proposed dwelling on Portion 1 (left), with a portion of the existing 
dwelling house on Remainder to the right.  The red line denotes the proposed subdivision line.  
 
 

4.2 Proposed applications  
 

4.2.1 To delete the following conditions from Deed of Transfer T9853/1997 in terms of Section 42(g) of 
the By-Law: 

 
(i) Condition E.1: “The above property shall not be subdivided into lots of a smaller area 

than 595 square metres.”  
 

(ii) Condition E.2 “No more than one house shall be built on each lot and no dwelling house 
to be built shall be inconsistent with the environment.”  

 
(iii) Condition F.1: “That no lots shall have a frontage of less than 18,89 metres and that 

they be used for residential purposes only.” 
 

(iv) Condition F.2: “That a space of not less than 4,72 metres in width be left in front of all 
lots fronting or abutting on the High Level Road, 15,74 metres, and the 
roadway marked thoroughfare.  That a space of not less than 3,15 metres 
in width be left in front of all lots fronting or abutting on any of the three 
roads, 12,59 metres.  Such space may be utilised as gardens or 
forecourts.”   

 
(v) Condition F.3:  “That not more than one dwelling be erected on any one lot without the 

written consent of the Council of the City of Cape Town, and that no more 
than one-third of the area of any one lot be built upon.”   

 

Ocean View 

Drive 

Portion 1 

Remainder 
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4.2.2 In terms of Section 42(d) of the By-Law, application is made to subdivide Erf 700 Bantry Bay into 

Portion 1 (approximately 320m²) and the Remainder (approximately 1091m²). 
 

4.2.3 In terms of Section 42(b) of the By-Law, application is made for the following departures from 
the development rules of the DMS: 

 
(i) Departure from Item 22(d) read with Item 22(c)(ii) & (iii) to permit portions of the 

proposed dwelling on Portion 1, within 12m from the street boundary and set back from 
the western common boundary, to be 4,75m and 6,51m in height from the base level to 
the top of roof in lieu of 4m in height from the base level to the top of roof.  
 

(ii) A departure from Item 22(d) read with Item 22(c)(ii) to permit portions of the proposed 
dwelling on Portion 1, beyond 12m from the street boundary and within 3m of the 
common boundaries, to be 6,355m and 7,86m in height from the base level to the top of 
roof in lieu of 4m in height from the base level to the top of roof,  
 

(iii) A departure from Item 22(d) to permit portions of the proposed dwelling on Portion 1, 
beyond 12m from the street boundary, to be 0m in lieu of 3m from the south common 
boundary, 
 

(iv) A departure from Item 22(d) to permit portions of the proposed dwelling on Portion 1 to 
be 2,566m and 2,917m in lieu of 3,5m from the street boundary (Ocean View Drive),  

 
(v) A departure from Item 22(d) read with Item 121 to permit the proposed swimming pool 

on Portion 1 to be 0m in lieu of 1m from the east common boundary, and 
 
(vi) A departure from Item 22(e) to permit external windows and doors facing onto a 

common boundary to be 0m and 0,3m in lieu of 1,5m from the eastern common 
boundary. 

 
4.2.4 In terms of Section 42(i) of the By-Law, application is made for Council’s approval in terms of 

Item 126(b) of the DMS to permit retaining structures holding back earth to be approximately 
2,9m and 3,25m in height above the egl.  

 
The list of the proposed applications is also attached as Annexure K. 

 
  

5 ADJUDICATION AND MOTIVATION 

 
5.1 Deletion of Title Deed Restrictions 

 
5.1.1 Applicable Legislation:  Adjudication Criteria  
 

Section 48(4) of the MPBL states that the City must have regard to Sections 39(5) and 59 of the 
Western Cape Land Use Planning Act 3 of 2014 (“LUPA”) and Sections 7 and 47 of the Spatial 
Planning and Land Use Management Act 16 of 2013 (“SPLUMA”) when considering whether to 
remove, suspend or amend a restrictive condition.  The relevant extracts from these documents 
are attached below: 
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Section 39(5) of LUPA prescribes as follows: 
 

 
 
Section 59 of LUPA prescribes as follows: 
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Section 7 of SPLUMA prescribes as follows: 
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Section 47 of SPLUMA prescribes as follows: 
 

 
 
5.1.2  Motivation in terms of LUPA and SPLUMA 
 
(i) The proposal complies with Sections 7 of SPLUMA and 59 of LUPA in the following ways: 
 

• Sustainability & efficiency:  
 
o The proposal will help to limit urban sprawl and to create a more spatially compact city 

which is within fiscal, institutional and administrative means.   
 

o This will help to protect prime agricultural land on the outskirts of the city, and will have 
a positive impact on the environment. 

 
o The proposal promotes land development in a location which forms part of an existing 

urban area and will optimise the use of available land (an increasingly scarce resource), 
as well as a portion of the existing property that is largely unused.   

 
o The proposal will optimise the use of existing infrastructure, thereby curbing costs for 

the Council, developers and ultimately the general public. 
 

It can be argued that by creating more compact cities and curbing the necessity to 
provide infrastructure for an ever-increasing metro, the saving of such money can be 
utilised to improve the lives of the previously disadvantaged by acquiring and/or 
developing land for those communities where required.   

 
o Since the DMS permits two dwelling houses as of right (and, as soon as the recent 

amendments to the DMS and the By-Law is promulgated – most likely by the end of 
November/beginning of December – three dwelling houses will be permitted), the 
proposed subdivision is largely consistent with the owner’s right to construct two 
dwellings in terms of existing rights (DMS).   
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o In other words, whether the existing (un-subdivided) Erf 700 is developed with two 
dwelling houses, or subdivided with one dwelling house on each portion, the impact 
effectively is exactly the same.   

 
o Previously, Erf 700 consisted of two erven (Erven 554 and 555).  The proposed 

subdivision into two portions is thus merely a reversal to a previous situation which 
occurred before 1974 (when the consolidation was registered).   

 
o Currently the title deed conditions permit one dwelling on each lot; after the proposed 

subdivision there will also only be one dwelling house on each lot (or erf), and 
accordingly there is no material impact on the neighbourhood, on infrastructure etc.  

 
o The proposal directly supports the Densification Policy of the Council.  
 
o The proposed incremental densification of the area will ensure that the community will 

become more viable e.g. greater security (more surveillance), better maintenance of 
gardens due to their smaller sizes and lower costs per unit, more people to sustain 
facilities such as schools and to support public transport etc.  

 
o The approval of this proposal will minimise a potentially negative financial, social, 

economic and environmental impact.  
 
 
(ii) Section 39(5) of LUPA 

 

 
It is unlikely that the restrictions relating to the number of dwellings, built-upon area and building 
lines will add any real financial or other value to the owners of properties within this Bantry Bay 
Township.  Indeed, it is submitted that these restrictions do not have any financial or other value 
for the holders of the rights, or, to put it differently, it is not believed that any of the registered 
owners in the township gain anything financially or otherwise by having these conditions 
preventing the property from being developed as proposed.   
 
As mentioned, the DMS already permits two dwelling units as of right on the current property: 
following the proposed subdivision there will also only be one dwelling on each portion, and 
accordingly there is no impact on the holders of the rights.  It was also pointed out that, prior to 
1974, Erf 700 consisted of two erven which were then consolidated.  The proposal is merely 
reverting back to the scenario that existed in 1974.   
 
Whilst the proposed Portion 1 is smaller than the immediate properties, there are some properties 
of similar size in the wider area.  Any perception of what a “large erf” entails is eroded in any event 
by the steep topography which gives the perception of smaller erven.  In other words, a smaller erf 
would be much more prominent and noticeable if the ground was completely flat.  In addition, all 
the existing dwellings in the area are relatively large ones, consist of multiple storeys, are built 
over a relatively large percentage of their erven and in close proximity to street and/or common 
boundaries.  The proposed development will be largely consistent with the existing and 
surrounding built environment.   
 
Given the relative extreme gradient of the area, in general, properties are situated relatively high 
above each other without impacting materially on views.  In the case of Erf 700, the properties to 
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the rear (i.e. in Arcadia Road) of it are situated significantly higher, and the proposed development 
will not have any impact whatsoever on the properties behind it, and hence on the financial or 
other value of those holders of the rights.  In addition, the green belt directly east of Erf 700 is 
approximately 30m wide and heavily planted with mature blue gum trees.  The properties to the 
east of the green belt will therefore also be unaffected.   
 
Views (especially in this area) are arguably the most-treasured and valuable assets of these erven 
and in which the real financial value of these erven lie.  Since no views will be affected by the 
proposal it must therefore also be accepted that there is no impact on any financial value of the 
holders of the rights.  
 
It is believed that the holders of the rights do not enjoy any financial or other value as a result of 
these title deed conditions, and accordingly that the removal thereof could not have any impact.  
If anything, the deletion of the restrictions will enable the development of an unused portion of 
the property with a new, modern and modest dwelling house which will have a positive impact on 
municipal property values of all the surrounding erven (as of the area as a whole), which is 
considered desirable.  
 

 
The personal benefits to the holders of rights relate to the character of the area, which is also 
protected by the development rules contained in the DMS and the processes in terms of the By-
Law.  It has been demonstrated that the proposed development – although on a smaller site, is 
considered to be in character and compatible with the built environment of the area in general.  
This is considered to have a personal benefit on the holders of the rights.   
 
It is further our opinion that the subdivision and further development of the property with a new 
and upmarket dwelling house will have a positive impact on municipal property values of the 
erven and on the area as a whole, which will have a positive impact on the personal benefits of the 
other erf owners.  Importantly, the development of the largely unused portion of Erf 700 with a 
new and attractive house is believed to have a positive benefit from an aesthetic point of view, on 
the holders of the rights and on the area.  
 
It can be argued that some of the personal benefits of the holders of the right relate to issues such 
as views, privacy, noise etc.  Given the relative conservative (modest) nature, scale and envelope 
of the proposed dwelling, its location in relation to the surrounding properties (remember that the 
site abuts a green belt), as well as the steep topography, there is no impact on any neighbour’s 
views, privacy, traffic or parking, and accordingly the proposal will have positive personal impacts 
on the holders of the rights.   
 
Finally, it is our view that the personal benefits accruing to the holder of the rights in the township 
are negligible insofar as the said conditions to be removed are concerned.  It is considered that 
none of the registered owners in the particular township of Bantry Bay gain anything personally by 
having these conditions preventing the property from being subdivided and further developed.  
Nobody stands to gain by preventing the application as proposed.  The changing needs of the 
modern city have resulted in the increased need for denser properties. 
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With their children out of the house the owners do not require such a large house anymore, and 
instead of having to move to a totally different area, the granting the proposal will enable them to 
continue to live in the same area, albeit in a smaller house than presently.   
 
The primary object of the owners is a purely practical and personal decision stemming from 
personal circumstances.  This is supported by the fact that great care has gone into the design of 
the proposed dwelling in order to minimise if not completely avoid any undesirable impact on 
their existing dwelling (which is to be sold once final approval is obtained).  
 
The proposal is considered desirable and will enable the more efficient use of unused land which is 
quite scarce, especially along this part of the Atlantic Seaboard.   
 
 

 
There will be no social benefits should the restrictions remain in place.  If not deleted the area will 
lose the opportunity of being developed with the proposed building.   
 
 

 
The deletion of the restrictions will have a positive social benefit given that it will enable a 
desirable development within an existing urban area, in relative close proximity to the City Bowl, 
Sea Point and Green Point which offers a wide range of services, facilities and employment 
opportunities, e.g. schools, open spaces, beaches and tourist attractions. 
 
The establishment of another dwelling house will also mean that another family will be resident in 
the area and which will have a positive impact on the overall security of the area due to more 
movement of people.  The proposed position of the new dwelling, namely abutting the green belt, 
will also positively impact on the security of this open space due to increased passive surveillance.  
 
The development of the site will create employment opportunities during the construction phase, 
as well as on completion (with reference to house staff that will be employed e.g. gardeners and 
domestic staff).  This is considered in the interest of the social needs of the community of Cape 
Town. 
 
 

 
Not all the conditions will be removed from the Title Deed as some will be retained.  However, it is 
noted that proposed deletion is considered desirable given that the DMS already contains all the 
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necessary development rules to regulate and dictate the permissible envelope, height and scale of 
a building on the site.  This renders the retention (or amendment of the conditions superfluous.  
 

 
(iii) Section 47 of SPLUMA 

 
The title deed restrictions that are to be deleted do not constitute servitudes or contractual rights.  
They are limitations on the use of land imposed in the public interest.  Neighbouring owners have 
an interest in the restrictions, but the restrictions do not vest in them with any private rights to 
property within the meaning of Section 25 of the Constitution. 
 
In addition, Section 25(1) of the Constitution permits the deprivation of property rights provided 
that it is done in terms of a law of general application and is not arbitrary.  The proposed deletion 
of the restrictions is specifically permitted and regulated by laws of general application being 
Section 47 of SPLUMA, Section 39 of LUPA, and Section 42 of the By-Law.  It follows that the 
deletion of restrictions is constitutional as long as it complies with applicable legislation. 

 
The deletion of the restrictions further do not entitle neighbouring owners to compensation under 
Section 25, due to the fact that Section 47(3) of the SPLUMA specifically precludes any award of 
compensation as follows: “A Municipal Planning Tribunal considering an application to remove, 
amend or suspend a restrictive condition is not liable to compensate any person for any loss arising 
from or related to a decision made in good faith and in terms of this Act to remove, amend or 
suspend a restrictive condition.” 
 
 

5.2 Applications in terms of the Development Management Scheme 
 

5.2.1 Section 99 of the DMS:  Adjudication Criteria  
 

Section 99 of the MPBL relates to the adjudication of applications, and prescribes as follows:  
 
(1) An application must be refused if the decision-maker is satisfied that it fails to comply with the 

following minimum threshold requirements – 
(a) the application must comply with the requirements of this By-Law;  
(b) the proposed land use must comply with or be consistent with the municipal spatial 

development framework, or if not, a deviation from the municipal spatial development 
framework must be permissible;  

(c) the proposed land use must be desirable as contemplated in subsection (3); and  
(d) in the case of an application for a departure to alter the development rules relating to 

permitted floor space or height, approval of the application would not have the effect of 
granting the property the development rules of the next subzone within a zone.   

 
(2) If an application is not refused under subsection (1), when deciding whether or not to approve the 

application, the decision maker must consider all relevant considerations including, where relevant, 
the following –  

(a) any applicable spatial development framework;  
(b) relevant criteria contemplated in the development management scheme;  
(c) any applicable policy approved by the City to guide decision making;  
(d) the extent of desirability of the proposed land use as contemplated in subsection (3);  
(e) impact on existing rights (other than the right to be protected against trade competition);  
(f) in an application for the consolidation of land unit –  

(i) the scale and design of the development;  
(ii) the impact of the building massing;  
(iii) the impact on surrounding properties; and  



28 

 

(g) other considerations prescribed in relevant national or provincial legislation.  
 

(3) The following considerations are relevant to the assessment under subsection 1(c) of whether, and 
under subsection (2)(d) of the extent to which, the proposed land use would be desirable –  

(a) socio-economic impact  
(b) compatibility with surrounding uses;  
(c) impact on the external engineering services;  
(d) impact on safety, health and wellbeing of the surrounding community;  
(e) impact on heritage 
(f) impact on the biophysical environment;  
(g) traffic impacts, parking, access and other transport related considerations; and  
(h) whether the imposition of conditions can mitigate an adverse impact of the proposed 

land use;  
 
 
5.2.2  Motivation in terms of Section 99(1) of the MPBL 
 

The application complies with the following minimum threshold requirements: 
 

(a)  The application complies with the requirements of the By-Law (the application is 
motivated in terms of the relevant adjudication criteria with all required documents 
submitted with the application).  

 
(b)  The proposed land use is consistent with the Municipal Spatial Development 

Framework (‘MSDF’) and no deviation from it is required.   
 
(c)  The proposed land use is desirable as contemplated in subsection (3); this will more 

comprehensively addressed in Section 5.2.4. below.  
 
(d)  The proposed departures will not have the effect of granting the property the 

development rules of the next subzone (not applicable in this instance). 
 
 
5.2.3 Motivation in terms of Section 99(2) of the MPBL 
 
 The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 
 

(a) Applicable Spatial Development Frameworks 
 
The Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework, the City of Cape Town’s 
Municipal Spatial Development Framework, the Table Bay District Plan and the Transit 
Oriented Strategic Development Framework (TOD) are relevant to consider in motivating 
this application:  

 

Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework, 2014 

The Western Cape Provincial Spatial Development Framework (‘PSDF’) was approved in 2009 as a 
Section 4(6) Structure Plan in terms of the repealed Land Use Planning Ordinance 15 of 1985, 
which Framework provides to guide municipal Integrated Development Plans and Spatial 
Development Frameworks.  

 
Densification is listed as one of the objectives in the PSDF (Policy UR2) which recommends for the 
average gross residential density in urban settlements to be increased to 25 dwelling units per 
hectare (du/ha).  Further, it is also recommended in Policy UR3 that the density target should be 
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achieved using a range of urban development tools such as subdivisions, second dwellings and 
sectional title developments.  The application complies with this policy as the proposed 
subdivision to accommodate an additional dwelling house are considered to be a desirable form 
of incremental and responsible densification.   

 
 

Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework, 2018 

The Cape Town’s Municipal Spatial Development Framework (‘MSDF’) was approved by Council 
on 25th April 2018, and Gazetted on 9th May 2018.   
  
The MSDF motivates for land use intensification based on transit-oriented development (‘TOD’). 
This implies a greater mix of residential and non-residential land use (diversification) through the 
increased use of space, both vertically and horizontally (densification).  

 
This can be achieved within existing areas or properties with an increased number of dwelling 
units that should be encouraged in locations with good public transport access, concentrations of 
employment, commercial development and other amenities in the area, as well as the City Bowl.   
 
The erf is situated in an area identified as an “Urban Inner Core” which is the main focus area of 
the City for “priority development and investment”, with one of the desired spatial outcomes is 
the the “diversification and densification of land use to support the objectives and aspirations of 
TOD”.  
 
The proposed subdivision represents “in fill” development and incremental densification in an 
existing urban area, and is exactly what the MSDF and other approved Policies, Plans and 
Frameworks promote.  
 
The table, below, demonstrates why the application is compliant with the Policy Statements and 
Guidelines in the MSDF: 
 

Policy Statement Policy Guideline Compliance 

Policy 1  
 
“Support the 
intensification and 
diversification of land use 
in areas supportive of 
transit-oriented 
development” 

P1.1 “Support a mix of land uses 
and higher-density residential 
development (compliant with 
area-specific policy frameworks) 
in appropriate locations in 
support of TOD”  

The application is in line with this 
policy.  The densification that will 
result from this proposal is in line 
with the MSDF as Bantry Bay is 
identified as an area for urban 
development (Urban Inner Core). 
 

Policy 11  
 
“Promote quality urban 
design and contextual fit” 

P11.1 Consider and apply urban 
design guidelines when assessing 
development applications and 
formulating development 
conditions designing public 
buildings and precincts.  
 

The new development is 
considered desirable given the 
fact that the proposed building 
complies with the permitted 
height, and is considered to be 
compatible with the existing 
urban environment.  The 
windows overlooking the green 
belt offers passive surveillance 
onto this open space and will 
enhance the urban quality of the 
area.   
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The proposed retaining 
structures required to hold back 
earth (fill) will enable the 
planting of several trees around 
the proposed swimming pool, 
which is considered desirable 
from an aesthetic and 
environment point of view: it will 
enhance the quality of the 
proposed built and natural 
environment, the urban design, 
and add to the greening of the 
site in conjunction with the 
abutting green belt.  Put 
differently, the proposal fill could 
be omitted and a concrete slab 
could be cast around the pool at 
the same level as the proposed 
fill, but such concrete slab would 
prohibit the planting of any 
trees.  
 

Policy 19 
 
“Promote appropriate 
land use intensity 

P19.1 The intensification of all 
types of land uses, not just 
residential land uses, should be 
encouraged, and a mix of land 
uses should be supported.  
 
P19.2 The determination of the 
appropriate location, height, 
scale, form and orientation of a 
higher-density 
development…should be guided 
by…suitability of the area for 
land use intensification, such as 
surrounding land use character, 
access to public transport, 
proximity to places of 
employment, proximity to public 
open spaces, by documents such 
as the District Plan, urban design 
and architectural guidelines etc. 
 
P19.4 A variety of erf and 
dwelling sizes should be 
promoted within any one area.  
Urban rather than suburban 
building typologies should be 
encouraged.   
 
 
 
 

From the report it is clear that 
the proposed subdivision and 
incremental densification is 
considered consistent with this 
policy.  It is also considered to be 
a sensitive development (with 
respect to the scale and 
envelope of the proposed 
dwelling), and with regards to 
the surrounding built and natural 
environment.  
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Policy 40  
 
“Encourage medium-
density and higher-
density forms of urban 
development to locate on 
or adjacent to bus, rail or 
intermodal stations, as 
well as along 
development corridors 
and in urban nodes” 

P.40.1 Encourage mixed land use 
intensification on or adjacent to 
secondary arterials and BRT 
routes and around nodes, high 
order stations and modal 
interchanges in line with the TOD 
Strategic Framework, DMS, the 
District SDPs and other 
applicable policies. 

The property is located 
approximately 250m from Kloof 
Road which is a MyCiTi bus 
route.  The densification of the 
property and ultimately the 
immediate vicinity of the MyCiTi 
bus route is in line with this 
policy statement. 

 
 

Table Bay District Plan, 2012 

The MSDF guides the proposals contained in the more detailed District Plans; the subject 
property (i.e. Bantry Bay) falls into the ‘The Atlantic Seaboard and Table Mountain’ sub-district of 
the Table Bay District Plan. 
 
The Table Bay District plan designates Bantry Bay for “urban development’, which includes 
“buildings and infrastructure with a residential purpose as well as offices, shops, community 
facilities and other associated buildings, infrastructure and public open space necessary to provide 
for the proper functioning of urban areas, amenity and recreation.”   
 
Building on the above, the area - being an “existing developed urban area”, has the following, 
inter alia, as its development guidelines:  “[To] support the incremental intensification over time 
of urban areas where appropriate…  This should be guided by available infrastructure capacity, 
neighbourhood density and character, proximity to job opportunities and social facilities, and 
access to public transport” (our emphasis).   
 
In particular, some of the spatial development objectives for Bantry Bay is to “ensure an 
appropriate built form and land use to achieve a quality environment” and “to ensure positive 
interface with parks and open spaces”, with the following development guidelines how to achieve 
this: The creation of sensitive interfaces between different building scales, forms and land uses; 
the retention of a variety in built form and residential densities and protect the diversity of 
housing types in the area; encourage medium density, lower rise built fabric on higher slopes and 
retain green character closer to the mountain interface; prevent blank facades; provide and 
ensure suitable and positive interfaces between development and public open spaces; and 
encourage passive surveillance.   
 
The proposed development, with its windows facing onto the green belt and the proposed 
planting of the trees around the pool (abutting the green belt), will do just that.  
 
In short, it is wholly consistent with the District Plan.  
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Extract from the Atlantic Seaboard and Table Mountain’ sub-district plan, Table Bay District Plan 
 
 

Transit Oriented Development Strategic Framework (TOD) 

The vision for the TOD for Cape Town is to progressively move toward a compact, well 
connected, efficient, resilient urban form and movement system that is conducive to economic 
and social efficiency and equality whilst providing cost effective access and mobility, with the 
least possible negative impact on the environment.   
 
This is essentially the better integration of land use and transport practices. 

 
The objectives of the TOD in Cape Town are defined inter alia as follows: 
 
1) Maximise “location efficiency” so that people can walk, cycle and use public transport.  

This can be achieved through a comprehensive approach to land use density, mix and 
intensity, as well as a focus on prioritised public transport at a metro, corridor, nodal and 
precinct scale, 
 

2) Boost ridership and minimize congestion thereby ensuring that the public transport 
system becomes more viable, 
 

3) Provide a rich mix of housing, shopping, recreational and transportation choices, and 
 

Erf 700 
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4) Enable cost and operational efficiencies in the provision and design of urban 
infrastructure. 

 
As indicated earlier in this report, the erf is situated approximately 250m from Kloof Road which 
is a MyCiTi bus route, while other MyCiTi routes also exist in Bantry Bay and Fresnaye.  The 
proposed subdivision (densification) in the Urban Inner Core will ensure a higher population 
which can ultimately make use of the public transport.  
 
The proposal is thus also consistent with the TOD.  

 
(b) Relevant Criteria in the DMS 
 

The application complies with relevant criteria contemplated in the DMS, i.e. the 
proposal is desirable when assessed in terms of the adjudication criteria set in out 
Section 99, as will be seen in more detail below.  

 
 (c) Applicable Policies Approved by the City 
 

The proposal complies with the following approved Council Policies: 
 

Densification Policy, 2012 

The City of Cape Town’s Densification Policy, which aims to improve the city’s efficiency and 
sustainability as well as improve the quality of the built environment, was adopted by Council in 
February 2012.  The Policy aims to achieve a minimum, average gross base density of 25 du/ha 
across the city as a whole.  However, it does not take a ‘one-size-fits-all approach’ but identifies 
the factors that need to be taken into consideration when determining the location, form and 
extent of densification.  Whilst one of the objectives of the Policy is to, through densification, 
support the development of a viable public transport system and improve levels of access to the 
city’s resources and amenities, the Policy aims to achieve densification through a number of land 
use mechanisms.  
 
Densification is considered a necessary step to sustain and improve the valuable natural, urban 
and rural environments of Cape Town.  The densification of urban areas is desirable for a number 
of reasons which include, but are not limited to, the containment of urban sprawl, supporting the 
development of and sustaining a viable public transport system and improving housing patterns 
and the choice of house types and tenure options.  Urban areas (whether existing or planned) 
which are characterised by a mix of land uses and/or different types of residential development 
are considered best suited as locations for higher densities.    

 
When evaluating the suitability of a higher density development in a specific area, the general 
land use character of the area must be taken into consideration to ensure that the proposal fits in 
with the surrounding environment, i.e. the form and design of the development must be 
compatible with both the built and natural environments surrounding it.  If this can be achieved 
without negatively altering the existing built context, the proposal should be supported.  The 
application complies with this Policy as the development accounts for densification and will 
remain in keeping with the character of the area.  
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Urban Design Policy, 2013 

The proposed development has also taken into consideration the various objectives of the City of 
Cape Town’s Urban Design Policy (2013).  The objectives that the development proposal complies 
with are summarised in the table, below: 

Policy Statement Policy Guideline Degree of Compliance 

OBJECTIVE 3: 
 
“Ensure that 
developments contribute 
to the creation of safe 
and secure communities”. 

PS3.1. “Optimise visual 
connections and passive 
surveillance…”  

The proposed new erf and 
dwelling will mean an additional 
family in the area and hence an 
improvement in the overall 
security, especially in this 
instance where the proposed 
dwelling – and windows, directly 
overlooks the open space (green 
belt) and the road.   

OBJECTIVE 5:  
 
“Promote development 
intensity, diversity and 
adaptability” 

PS5.2. “A proposal must make 
efficient use of its site and seek 
to optimise its development 
potential through the 
intensification of built form (in 
terms of height and coverage) in 
response to the elements of the 
urban structure.  
 
A mix of uses and activities 
should be proposed where viable 
and appropriate and the 
arrangement of uses on the site, 
or within buildings should 
respond positively to the 
attributions of the particular site 
and its surrounding urban 
context.” 

The proposal ensures the 
optimal use of Erf 700 by 
developing a relatively large and 
unused portion thereof for the 
new dwelling.  It is also 
optimising the use of a scarce 
and expensive resource (i.e. 
suitable land along the Atlantic 
Seaboard, of which there are not 
many).  It is believed that the 
proposal responds positively to 
the surrounding urban context. 

OBJECTIVE 8:  
 
"Development should 
protect, value and 
enhance the natural 
environment through 
sustainable design” 

PS8.1. “Protect and enhance 
environmental resources, green 
open space systems and 
ecologically sensitive areas.” 

The proposed development, 
which is a sensitive form of 
densification of an existing urban 
environment, will help to negate 
the need for and curb continuous 
urban sprawl which gobbles up 
valuable agricultural and other 
ecologically sensitive areas.   
 
It is the perfect form of helping 
to create a sustainable city and 
to lessen the impact on the 
environment due to shorter 
traveling distances and less road 
congestion (more people on 
buses).    
 
The overlooking nature of the 
proposed dwelling over the 
green belt will create a positive 
and interactive connection 
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between the urban and the 
green space.  In addition, the 
proposed planting of trees 
around the pool (which is at a 
relatively elevated level due to 
the slope of the erf) will 
positively impact on the natural 
environment, whilst at the same 
time enhance the urban design 
elements of the proposed new 
dwelling.  In fact, the proposed 
trees will create a visual and 
green link with the existing trees 
in the abutting green belt.  In 
order to achieve this, it is 
necessary to fill an otherwise 
void in the middle of the 
property, which requires the 
proposed retaining structures 
(and Council’s approval).  

 
 
 (d) Desirability of the Proposed Use 
 

The proposal land use is considered desirable as it is also for single residential purposes 
– which is the same land use as that of all the surrounding properties.  The proposed 
subdivision will again create two properties – the same number of erven before they 
were consolidated in 1974.  The various sub-categories relating to “desirability” will be 
addressed in more detail in Section 5.2.4 below.  
 

 
 (e) Impact on Existing Rights  
 

The impact of the proposal on existing rights will be comprehensively addressed in 
Section 5.2.4 below where it will be conclusively demonstrated that the application is 
not believed to have any negative impacts on existing rights.  

 
 
 (f) Consolidation 
 

The proposal is not for a consolidation of land and thus does not apply.  
 
 
 (g) Relevant National or Provincial Legislation 
 

The applications comply with all other National and Provincial legislation.  
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5.2.4 Motivation in terms of Section 99(3) of the MPBL 
 
 The application complies with the following relevant considerations: 
 

(a) Socio-economic Impact  
 
The subdivision of Erf 700 will enable the more efficient use of the land, a scarce and 
expensive resource – especially along the Atlantic coastline.  The creation of another, 
smaller residential property in this area will create a greater mix of different sized 
properties which could cater for a greater mix of families.  It is well-established fact that 
a greater variety of residential opportunities in any suburb is perceived as a “positive” 
and which has a positive impact on property values in general and the attraction that 
such suburb holds.  The creation of an additional property will also have a positive 
impact on the rates and taxes payable to the Council, which in turn will increase the 
income of the city (and which can be spent elsewhere).  
 
The new (and smaller) property will also have a positive economic impact on the 
owner/developed as they can continue to live in the same area albeit in a smaller 
dwelling which better suits their needs, and which is easier and cheaper to maintain.  
 

(b) Compatibility with Surrounding Uses  
 
All the surrounding properties are used for residential purposes; hence the proposed 
land use will be fully compatible with the existing land uses.  
 
As mentioned earlier on, Erf 700 is one of the largest erven in the area.  Were it not for 
the existing dwelling house thereon, a subdivision with two portions more equal in size 
(i.e. approximately 700m² each) could have been achieved.  However, since the existing 
dwelling house will be retained this was not a feasible option.  But the point is made that 
such a scenario would have created two erven which is fully consistent with the 
surrounding erf sizes (which are generally between 600-700m² in extent).  It is also 
submitted that, due to the relatively steep topography of the area where erven either 
drops down sharply below or rises high above the street level, with dwellings consisting 
of many levels stepping up or down the slope.  There is thus no real perception of 
whether a property is “large” or “small”.  In other words, the proposed size of Portion 1 
will not be perceived to be relatively “small(er)” in comparison with the other erven.   
 
Height and views: 
 
The proposed dwelling house (on Portion 1) not only complies with the permitted height, 
but it is also significantly lower than permitted: with the exception of the relatively small 
architectural feature (“tower”), the whole house is only 8m above the base level.  This is 
considered desirable and will have a positive impact on views (not that any will be 
affected due to the steep slope).  In this regard it is emphasised that the property at the 
rear (Erf 876) are several storeys higher than Erf 700, while the properties to the east – 
across the green belt – are situated approximately 30m away and behind a dense cluster 
of blue-gum trees.  Also, given the relatively low height of the proposed building and the 
existing dwellings to the south of the erf, there will not be any impact on views towards 
the mountain from the lower slopes.  
 
The proposed height departures (related to portions of the building within and beyond 
12m from the street boundary which exceed a height of 4m above the base level) are 
also considered desirable as not only will those departures not impact on any views or 
view corridors, privacy or overshadowing, but they will also ensure a much better and 
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more attractive design.  In other words, the departures will have a direct and positive 
impact on the built environment due to the attractive aesthetic appearance of the 
building.  It is noted that the “height” departure relating to the portion of the building 
(within 12m of the street and within 3m of the western common boundary but not 
abutting the boundary), abuts the proposed Remainder Erf 700 – which is the owner’s 
own property and thus an “internal” boundary.  It is also pointed out that this departure 
is due to a recent (new) interpretation by the City (or manner in which Item 22(c)(iii) of 
the DMS is being applied by the City).  At the time when the building was designed and in 
fact, at the time of the submission of the application in December 2019, no such 
departure was required and the building in this position was compliant.   
 
There is no impact on views.   
 
The proposed fill (and retaining structures) around the swimming pool is contained to a 
courtyard area on the second floor/third storey, and surrounded on three sides by the 
proposed dwelling house.  As such, the proposed fill does not have any impact on the 
raising of the ground floor of the building, and has no impact on the overall height of the 
proposed building (which complies with the permitted height above the base level).  It is 
purely required to enable the planting of some trees around the pool, which, although 
being higher up the slope, is situated above the egl.  The proposed retaining structures 
and fill will not have any impact on the height of the building, on views, privacy or on the 
green belt; on the contrary, the proposed fill and trees will positively contribute to the 
greening of the site and complement the existing blue gum trees in the green belt.  As 
mentioned above, the retaining nature can easily be removed by not filling this void; 
however, such an unfortunate situation would make no difference to the height of the 
building and would prevent the planting of any trees in this area.  Accordingly, it is 
submitted that the proposed retaining structures, and thus Council’s approval, is 
considered desirable, will have positive impacts, and should be supported.  
 
 
Building lines and connection with green belt: 
 

• The street boundary building lines are considered minor as they concern 
relatively small and negligible portions of the building (e.g. the very corners of 
the proposed building, and thus not the entire façade thereof). 

• The proposed erf shape where it abuts the street is relatively irregular (the erf is 
“splayed” were it joins the green belt thus creating an angled street boundary).  
The proposed dwelling does not follow the somewhat irregular street boundary 
line and is set back some distance from the 3,5m street boundary building line; 
this is considered desirable from an aesthetic point of view and on the street 
scape.  

• It is noted that the sidewalk along Ocean View Drive is approximately 5,5m wide 
which greatly mitigates any potential that the building may have on the street. 

• Most of the proposed departures are along the green belt (east boundary) and at 
the rear (south boundary) of the property.   
o The abutting green belt means that there is no neighbour on that side that 

may be impacted on.   
o The overlooking windows and portions of the building abutting the green 

belt will have a positive impact on safety (passive surveillance) onto the 
thoroughfare and create a visible (and desirable) link between this green 
corridor (part of the mountain) and the dwelling house.  
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o There is also no impact on the neighbour at the rear given the significant 
elevation and heights of those dwellings compared to Portion 1, which is 
much lower down.   

 
(c) Impact on External Engineering Services  

 
It is not expected that there will be any negative impact on existing services as sufficient 
capacity exists.  Nevertheless, the application will be circulated to the relevant service 
branches for comment.   
 
A development contribution will also be levied given the increased development rights, 
and where necessary, existing services will be upgraded at the developer’s cost. 
 
 

(d) Impact on Safety, Health & Wellbeing of the Surrounding Community  
 
It is not believed that there will be any negative impact on the safety, health and 
wellbeing of the residents; on the contrary, the additional erf and occupying family will 
mean more movement and more “eyes on the road” - as well as on the green belt 
(passive surveillance), thereby having a positive impact on security in general.  
 
 

(e) Impact on Heritage  
 
The property is not situated in a Heritage Protection Overly Zone, and there is 
accordingly no impact on heritage. 
 
 

(f) Impact on the Biophysical Environment  
 
It is not believed that there will be any negative impact on the biophysical environment 
of Bantry Bay.  
 
 

(g) Traffic, Transport, Parking and Access  
 
It is not believed that there will be any impact on traffic, parking and access:   
 

• Sufficient on-site parking will be provided and there is no parking departure. 

• The proposed CWC complies with the minimum required width for CWCs, and no 
departure is required.  

• The proposed new entrance is situated in a section of Ocean view Drive where 
excellent sight distances occur in both directions.  
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Views in both directions of Ocean View Drive, taken at the point of the proposed CWC. 

 
 

• The impact on the road network of the traffic from one additional dwelling 
house is not considered material.  

• The garages are sufficiently set back to create on-site parking bays for visitors, 
negating the need for visitors to parking in the street.   

• The sidewalk measures approximately 5,5m wide which allows for sufficient 
stacking distance off the tarmac when entering the site (and waiting for the gate 
to open).   

• Ocean View Drive is a cul-de-sac and accordingly does not have through-traffic; 
traffic volumes are thus relatively low as it is largely the local residents using this 
road.   

 
  

(h) Imposition of Conditions and Mitigation of Adverse Impacts  
 
It is not believed that it is necessary to impose conditions of approval to mitigate adverse 
impacts of the proposed land use, however, the Council is empowered to do so if 
considered desirable or necessary.  
 

 

6 CONCLUSION   

 
Application has been made in terms of Section 42 of the By-Law to permit the removal of title 
deed conditions to enable the subdivision of Erf 700 into two portions (and one could say “back” 
into two portions given that the current property originally comprised of two erven).   
 
The nature and impact of the proposal is considered to be compatible and consistent with the 
surrounding urban and natural environment.  It is considered to be a desirable, incremental and 
sensitive form of “in-fill” development and densification.  The proposed building is lower than 
permitted, and complies with the DMS with regard to overall height, floor factor, parking and 
access.  Those portions of the building which do require departures are considered minor, and at 
the same time considered desirable with no material impacts on the neighbours or on the area 
from a view or privacy point of view.  Similarly, the proposed Council’s approval to permit some 
retaining structures holding back earth to exceed a height of 2m above the existing ground level is 
also considered desirable and will have positive impacts on the urban and the natural 
environment.   
 
There will not be any impact on existing rights, views or privacy.   
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The desirability of the proposal is comprehensively and successfully demonstrated in this report at 
the hand of the various adjudication criteria as contained in LUPA, SPLUMA and Section 99 of the 
By-Law.  Moreover, it is shown that the proposal is Policy compliant and as such, should be 
approved.   
  
  

 TOMMY BRUMMER TOWN PLANNERS 
 November 2019 (as amended March 2020) 


